In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
msTlvegcy; (Engl]and & g )
e Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

AR

*ASIKMULCQ*
12/07/2019 #254

COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number [1 J W’?’TH’T’T’? = Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l COMBINE OPCO LIMITED bold black capitals,
u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ’MARTIN CHARLES
Surname ’ARMSTRONG
E Admlnlstrator 5 address
Building name/number { ALLEN HOUSE
Street ’ 1 WESTMEAD ROAD
Post town [suﬁoN -
County/Region i SURREY o o
Postcode [5[|\/§’1<} 34!]_[;3’
Country [
u Administrator’s name o
o © Other administrat
Full forenamels) | JAMES EDMUND s o
Surname ‘ PATCHETT another administrator.
I Administrator's address e
Building name/number ALLEN HOUSE T 9Sthe':'admiVnistrawlrI !
N ——— e - se this section to tell us about
Street { 1 WESTMEAD ROAD another administrator.
Post town ’ UT‘]’ON
County!Reglon - ’ SURREY 7
Postcote oM a ] aillal
oy | ‘

04717 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

' | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Fal

Sign and *a’e |

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature
X

Signature date WW WW WWWW




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contacl name

E Where to send

Fo}]_ﬁ'a}; neme

Address

1

Past konwn

CountylRequn

e T

Country

DX

Telephane

Checklist

We may return forms compieted incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

7 The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

LI You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.Q



Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Combine Opco Limited t/as “The Hospital Group” (“the Coampany”) — In Administration
Issued on: 10" July 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 12™ July 2019



CONTENTS

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Statutory Information

Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Administrators

Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
Actions of the Administrators following appointment

Financial position of the Company

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Proposed future actions of the Administrators to achieve the objective of the Administration
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Pre-administration costs

Joint Administrators’ investigations

EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings

loint Administrators’ Proposals

Approval of Proposals

Further Information



APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Details of prior involvement and ethical considerations
Appendix 3 Viability Statement

Appendix 4 Estimated Outcome Statement and List of Creditors
Appendix 5 Receipts and Payments account

Appendix 6 Fee recovery policy

Appendix 7 Work to be undertaken in the Administration

Appendix 8 Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration

Appendix 9 Praoof of debt form



James £ Patchett and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory
proposals refating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
2. CIRCUNMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was established on 3" August 2019 to provide cosmetic surgery services trading under
the name “The Hospital Group”. The Company operated in conjunction with a connected company,
TFHC Limited, which also provided cosmetic surgery services and traded as “"Transform”. The
Company had purchased the business and assets of The Hospital Group Healthcare Limited out of
Administration in October 2016 whilst TFHC Limited had purchased the business and assets of
Transform Medical Group (CS) Limited out of Administration in June 2015.

The Company is one of the UK’s feading providers of medical aesthetics and cosmetic surgery, and
operated from 13 clinics and 1 hospital.

The business experienced significant market downturn in the first half of 2019. This downturn is partly
as a result of the fack of clarity following the ‘Brexit’ vote and the subsequent downturn in the UK
economy. As a result, consumers have less disposable income available and are therefore spending
less on “discretionary items’, especially ones which are considered high cost, which many of the
services are offered by the Company are.

The business historically carried a high proportion of fixed overheads and as such was unable to adapt
quickly to the significant decline in revenue. The business undertook various operational restructuring
projects, however, they were unable to reduce the fixed costs to a sufficient level, due in part to
onerous leases.

The business ohtained £1.5m of lending from Aurelius Finance Company Limited {(“AFC”) in an effort
to ease cash flow pressures which were faced as a result of the downturn in trade experienced in the
first half of 2019. In addition, in the first half of 2019 the business arranged a formal payment plan
with HMRC to discharge its PAYE and VAT arrears, together with agreeing payment plans with various
suppliers in respect of outstanding liabilities. Despite these efforts, and as a result of the prolonged
nature of the consumer downturn, high fixed costs and onerous leases, the business was not able to
mitigate the decline in revenue sufficiently.

tn addition to the above, the Company faced a risk of additional and substantial HMRC VAT liabilities
and penalties arising from HMRC's decision to deem certain services provided by the Company over
several years as subject to VAT. Despite the Company receiving professional advice that these services
were not subject to VAT, it was likely that HMRC would raise assessments and penalties against the
Company which could not be paid by the Company.

in light of the above, | discussed the financial affairs of the Company with the director and it was
concluded that a pre-pack sale of the business and assets would be appropriate. A pre-pack
Administration is where the marketing and negotiating work to achieve a sale is undertaken pre-
appointment. The terms of the sale are also agreed prior to the Administration with the sales executed
immediately (or shortly after) the appointment of an Administrator.



Not only was it was considered that an administration with a pre-pack sale provided a better result to
the Company’s creditors than liquidation. In addition, the Administration and pre-pack sale would
preserve the jobs of alt 191 current employees of the Company and avoid additional employee claims
that would arise in liquidation. The proposed purchaser also agreed to honour all existing
arrangements with the Company’s patients which ensures that all booked procedures wilt proceed as
planned whilst patients will continue to receive ongoing support and aftercare, neither of which wouid
be available in liquidation. Finally, the realisable value of the assets would be significantly reduced due
tn a sale an a forced sale, ex-situ basis in liquidation.

Following a review of the Company’s financial position it was considered that a “pre-pack” sale of the
business and assets would be the best course of action for the creditors and also other stakeholders in
the business {inctuding the patients) compared to the alternative optians.

My firm was formally instructed on 21* May 2019 te assist in placing the Company into Administration.
Following instruction, | instructed independent valuation agents, Middieton Barton Valuations Limited
(“MBV"}, to value and market the business and assets for sale with a view to achieving a pre-pack sale.

The business and assets of the Company have been sold to a connected company, namely Transform
Hospital Group Limited (“THGL”) via a “pre-pack” sale. 1t should be noted that THGL also purchased
the business and assets of TFHC Limited, which was also placed into Administration on 3™ July 2019.
This sale was executed under one Sale Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with THGL now trading both
“Transform” and “The Hospital Group” as one consolidated business.

Further details of the sale are provided later in the report, however, | would draw the key elements of
the sale to the attention of creditors:

* Sale of business and assets: The assets were subject to an independent valuation and
marketing conducted by professional agents who recommended that THGL's offer be
accepted;

e Patient care: THGL has agreed to honour all existing arrangements with the Company’s
patients to ensure that there is a seamless transition of care. This will ensure that any existing

patients do not suffer as a consequence of the administration;

*  Employees: All staff employed as at Administration transferred to the purchaser thus
preserving jobs and minimising claims in the administration.

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown overleaf:



Management Audited Accounts for Audited Accounts for

Accounts for Y/E Y/E31/12/2017 P/E31/12/2016
31/12/2018
Turnover 23,298,112 22,459,014 3,037,012
Costof Sales 14,075,283 (13,536,075) (5,210,173)
Gross Profit 9,222,829 8,922,939 (2,173,161)
Gross Profit % 39.59% 39.73% -71.56%
Net Profit/Loss after Tax  (1,323,190) {789,556) (5,095,129)

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Company’s true trading position.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration | advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of
the Company, about the Company’s financial difficulties and provided advice about the options
available to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of action to take. This advice was
provided to the Company under formal engagement by the Board which took effect on 215 May 2019.
No advice was given to the director regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their
personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, | was still required to act in my
dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Fthics. On 25" June 2019, Turpin
Barker Armstrong was instructed to assist the Board of the Company to place it into Administration.

Appendix 2 provides details of my firm’s prior involvement with the Company, its directors or
shareholders (and ultimate beneficial owners), including the safeguards introduced to reduce the
ethical threats. Appendix 2 has heen prepared as a combined note in relation to the Company and
Combine Opco Limited. As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, James E Patchett and | considered
the various threats to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. As stated in Appendix 2 we
concluded that those threats were at an acceptable level such that we could still act obhjectively and
hence could be appointed joint Administrators of the Company.

On 39 Jjuly 2019, James E Patchett and | were appointed by the Company as Joint Administrators of the
Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and
property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions
required either jointly or alone, although both Administrators have been involved in dealing with the
Company's affairs.

3. OBIJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, James Patchett and | are officers of the Court, and must perform
our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:



(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in Administration}; or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by a pre-pack sale
of the business.

The insolvency legisiation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. H we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the
creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
Since 1 was appointed Administrator work has been undertaken in respect of the following:
4.1. Properties

The Company traded from various premises across the UK. As part of the SPA, Licences to Occupy were
entered into in respect of properties located in England and Scotland.

These Licences, which run for a term of 6 months, have been entered into to allow THGL to occupy the
respective premises whilst they make separate arrangements for future use of the premises directly
with the respective landlords. Some properties have not been retained for the purposes of the
Administration as they were not required by THGL.

The following work has been undertaken with regards to the Company’s properties and the Licences to
Occupy.

- Qpening designated bank account to deal with rental funds {if appropriate);
- Liaising with THGL regarding the accupation and vacation of certain properties.

4.2. Employees

As at the date of appointment, the Company employed 191 contracted staff. The employment of all 191
contracted staff transferred to THGL under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”}. Accordingly, the following work has been undertaken in respect of the
employees:

- Preparing notifications to be issued to employees {both redundant and transferred};
- Liaising with TGHL to coordinate communications with employees;



4.3. Barclays Bank Pic

In order to facilitate the receipt of funds owing to the Company, which includes funds due to TGHL for
future procedures, Barclays were instructed to ensure that the Company’s bank account remained open
to receive credits only.

The work undertaken in this regard relates to ongoing correspondence with Barclays Bank regarding
the operation of the accounts and the transfer of funds.

4.4, Funds due to purchaser

As stated above, the Company’s bank account continues to receive funds from customers. The majority
of these receipts relate to future procedures which will be undertaken by THGL. Under the terms of the
SPA, these funds will be payable to THGL. We have been in correspondence with both THGL and Barclays
Bank regarding the logistics of dealing with and transferring these funds to the purchaser. This has
included obtaining documentation to evidence the receipt of the funds which are being claimed to
enable a reconciliation of the same.

4.5, Pensions

The Company operated one pension scheme and, whilst agents have been engaged to assist with our
obligations in respect of this scheme, the following work has been required in this regard:

- Dealing with the formalities of the instruction;

- Liaising with pension agents and dealing with queries raised;

- Making enquiries of the director and obtaining further information regarding the pension
scheme;

- Reviewing and authorising statutoery notifications.

| had to undertake the work stated as part of my routine administrative functions, to minimise the
adverse impact of the Administration on stakeholders; and in order to protect and realise the assets of
the Company.

In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as:

- Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

- Setting up electronic case files.

- Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

- Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and others required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

- Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insclvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

- Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

- Filing the proposals at Companties House.

- Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

- Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank accounts.

- Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashboak.

- Overseeing and controlfing the work done on the case by case administrators;

- Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly
conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditars, they still
have to be carried out.

The following comprises my disclosure to creditors in order to meet the requirement of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 as regards the pre-pack sale (although some elements are dealt with in more

detail in other parts of these proposals).

Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

On 25" January 2019, | was instructed to provide advice to assist the Company with a view to agreeing
a Time to Pay arrangement with HMRC.

I was subsequently contacted with a view to conducting a limited scope high-ievel review of the
Companies to ascertain the Companies’ financial position, recent trading, future viability and cash
needs. This review was carried out on the instruction of the Companies in light of its cash flow
difficulties. This work was undertaken under a formal letter of engagement effective from 25" January
2019 and signed an behalf of the Board of Directors on 21 May 2019.

Turpin Barker Armstrong was subseguently instructed to assist in placing the Companies into
Administration under a letter of engagement signed on behalf of the Board of Directors and dated 24
June 2019.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration i advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of
the Company, about the Company’s financial difficulties and provided advice about the options
available to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of action to take. No advice was
given to the individual director regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on his personal
financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, 1 was still required to act in my dealings with
the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics. In accordance with the agreed strategy,
the Company filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator at Court on 24™ June 2019.

My role was to discuss and advise the various options available to the Board before concluding that
based on information available, it would be appropriate to take steps to undertake pre-pack sale.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appcinted Administrator together
with James E Patchett. As Joint Administrators we are officers of the Court and we have taken over the
management of the Company from the Beard. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration
is achieve objective (b).

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set cut in the insolvency
legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable. |
must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where objective
¢} is being pursued | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors
of the Company as a whote.

Pre-appointment considerations

Following my first contact with the Board, | had regular communications with various stakeholders
regarding the financial position of the Company, and in particular the attitude of AFC and the other
charge holder, Aurelius Upsilon UK Investment Limited (“"AUU").



The Company was reliant on the support of AUU and AFC who provided lending to the Company and
who each held a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. Prior to Administration there
was consultation with AUU and AFC regarding the financial position of the Company and the proposed
strategy. AUU is owed £688,842 and AFCis owed £2,857,000 {which is a cross collateralised debt owed
jointly and severally by the Company and TFHC Limited) and neither charge holder was minded to
provide further funding in light of the Company’s financial position. It was clear that the Company’s
assets would not be sufficient to discharge any liahility to AUU and AFC in full and therefore a
significant proportion of their debts would be unsecured. Furthermore, the Company would have been
unable to obtain any further funding from an alternative source as any lender would insist on being
secured and in view of the position that security would be worthless (due to the value of the assets
and the fact any new lender would rank behind AUU and AFC).

In the circumstances it was imperative that AUU and AFC were fully consulted prior to the appointment
of administrators as they could have appointed their own Administrators which may have resulted in
the immediate cessation of the business. Notwithstanding this, both AUU and AFC were conscious of
the potential impact upon the Company’s stakeholders and in particular, the creditors and patients.

| would advise that there was also communication between my firm and the largest unsecured
creditor, HM Revenue & Customs and the circumstances of the case discussed. My firm had also had
prior communications with HMRC regarding the Time to Pay agreements and the Company’s financial
position as a whole. No other major creditors were consulted in order to avoid the situation becoming
public knowledge, which would've had a detrimental effect on the value of the business and the
provision of ongoing services. It should, however, be noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
were made aware of the Company's financial difficulties and were consulted in respect of the pre-pack
administration.

In light of the pressure the Company was under, and the overriding objective to preserve the business
and minimise the impact on all stakeholders (including vulnerable patients), a formal insolvency
pracedure was therefore required.

The following insolvency procedures were discussed with the Beard:-

Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) — The Company did not have sufficient working capital with
which to put forward a realistic and achievable CVA. Further, the Company’s cash flow problems meant
that an urgent insolvency procedure was required in order tc rescue the business.

Trading Administration - it was also considered whether it would be appropriate to trade the business
in Administration, however, as stated above there was insufficient working capital to trade. Therefore
this was not considered a viable option.

“Pre-Pack” Administration ~ A sale of the Company’s business and assets on appointment was
considered appropriate in view of the interest from THGL. In light of the potential impact on existing
and future patients, it was considered that it would be in the public interest for an Administration and
immediate sale to be effected.

Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation {“CVL”) — It was considered that a liquidation should be avoided in
light of the impact this would have on pattents in so far as no aftercare would be provided nor would
any existing arrangements be honoured. Further, in a liquidation scenario, all 197 of the Company's
contracted employees would be made redundant giving rise to significant employee claims. This would
have resulted in a worse outcome for creditors as a whole.



In light of the above it was considered that a pre-pack sate would be the most appropriate opticn for
the Company and in the best interests of all stakeholders. Following discussians, it became clear that
a sale of the business and assets could be achieved to THGL. A Notice of Intention to Appoint an
Administrator was therefore filed at Court on 24™ June 2019. Following this, the business and assets
were marketed for sale whilst we also sought consent from the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”)
for the Administration and proposed pre-pack sale to proceed.

As previously stated, the Company had previously acquired the business and assets of The Hospital
Group Healthcare Limited out of Administration in October 2016. James E Patchett and | were
appointed as Joint Administrators of Transform Medical Group (C5) timited. Full details of the ethical
threats identified, how these were evaluated them what the steps taken to address the threats in
question can be found at Appendix 2.

As Joint Administrator of the Company the pre-pack sale of the husiness enables me to achieve the
objective set out above as it achieves a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company had been placed into Liquidation without first being in Administration, as | have
indicated above. | can also confirm that the outcome achieved as a result of the pre-pack sale was the
best available cutcome for creditors of the Company as a whole in all the circumstances of the case.

Valuation of the business and assets

As previously reported, Messrs MBV, a firm of professional, independent valuation agents were
instructed to provide an independent professional valuation of the Company’s business and assets.
The valuer responsible for the valuation was Damian Short, who has confirmed that he is a Member of
The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and has the appropriate knowledge to oversee an
instruction of this nature on the basis he has considerable experience in dealing with assets of this
nature and knowledge of the industry. It was therefore considered that MBV were suitable for assisting
in this matter. MBV have confirmed that they have adequate professional indemnity insurance in
place.

The assets were valued both on the basis of an “in situ” sale with a view to trading on the same site
and on an “ex situ” break up basis as would occur in a liquidation. Details of the value attributed to
each category of asset and the value to be realised is below:

B Valuation basis & amount | Sale Consideration
(£}
Asset category o tep n-situ egp Exssitu | (£)
Fixed charge assets*
Book Debts 17,500 Nil 17,500
Goodwill*** Nl Nil 1
Intellectual Property Nil Nii 9,992
Floating charge assets
Office Furniture and Equipment 28,000 13,000 Nil
Plant and Machinery 110,000 42,000 100,000
Fixtures and Fittings 30,000 Nl Nil
Stock 206,000 88,000 190,000
Motor Vehicles 55,000 45,000 Nil
Books and Records™* Nii Nil 1




Benefit subject to the burden of contracts** | Nil Nil 1
Customer Deposits** Nil Nil 1
Database and Database Records* Nil Nil 1
Prepayments** Nil Nil 3
Total o .__iA46500 188,000 1317500

*The security held by AUU and AFC purports to create fixed charges over the assets stated. The assets
to which the fixed charges apply is subject to legal advice.

**Whilst it is understood that the Company did not own any of these assets (or they had no value}, a
nominal omount was allocated to these items at the request of THGL,

Marketing of the business and assets

A marketing campaign relative to the circumstances of the business was undertaken by MBV. The
marketing included the following activities;

- Advertising of the opportunity of MBV's website;
- Mailing of the opportunity to 4,767 high net worth individuals and companies interested in the
acquisition of distressed assets.

The marketing campaign did not attract any interest aside from THGL {who had already expressed an
interest}.

MBY invited THGL to put forward their best office for the business and assets. Following negotiations,
THGL presented a global offer of £317,500 for the assets outlined in the above table.

The deadline for interest/offer expired at 12 noon on 28" June 2019. No other formal offers were
received. MBV considered whether there was any merit in undertaking a further marketing campaign,
however, they recommended there was not as this would likely prolong completion and present
unnecessary casts in the Administration. In addition, further marketing may have frustrated THGL and
had a negative effect on the vatue of the business leading to a reduced offer from THGL.

No other marketing actions were considered appropriate in light of the fact that the provision of
cosmetic surgery relies on the confidence and trust of customers and patients in the entity planning to
undertake the procedure. It was considered that any actions which would undermine this trust would
have a catastrophic impact on the business in so far as it is likely that it would likely cause a mass
cancellation of procedures and the immediate dissipation of the trade of the business. With this in
mind, the marketing strategy focused an a timely exit in order to mitigate the risks of trading the
husiness and the knowledge that the business had limited cash flow which would restrict trading for
any extended period going forward. The marketing strategy therefore excluded any trade publication
marketing and broadsheet press. This was on the basis this is an extremely timely and costly exercise
and, considering the nature of the sale and timescales avaitable, it was neither considered appropriate
or possible to place adverts of this nature. Finally, there are a limited number of providers in this sector
and it was considered that any targeted marketing to competitors would again have resulted in the
Company's position becoming public knowledge, increasing the risk of the dissipation of consumer
confidence and value in the business.



On the basis that the oniy interest received in the business was from THGL, no non-disclosure
agreements have been issued and no further information has been released to unconnected third
parties.

Considering all above matters, MBV recommended that the offer received from THGL be accepted on
the basis that, whilst it was below their valuation of the business and assets on an “in situ” basis, it
significantly exceeded their valuation of the business and assets on a forced sale and “ex-situ” basis
which would be applicable in a liquidation scenario. In addition, there had been no other interest in
the assets and therefore MBV were comfortahble that the offer provided the best outcome to creditors
as a whole in the circumstances of the case and in comparison to the alternative (being liquidation). It
also allowed for the continuation of business and all existing procedures and patient after care to be
undertaken by THGL.

The sale of the business and assets to THGL completed on 3 July 2019 and in accordance with the
terms of the sale agreement, the initial consideration of £117,800 was received hy our solicitors,
Russell Cooke LLP,

Details of the pre-pack sate

As advised above, the Company's business and assets were sold to THGLon 3™ july 2018 for £317,500.

TFHG is connected to the Company by way of a common director in Tony Veverka and a common
ultimate beneficial owner in Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA.

The terms of the sale were broadly as follows:

- Considerationof £177,800 payable on completion {equating to 56% of the total consideration);

- Balance of £139,700 payable either when THGL has been granted approval by the Care Quality
Commission {(“CQC") {or by the longstop date of 6 months fallowing campletion), whichever is
soaner.

in light of the fact that an element of the sale consideration was deferred, a debenture was granted
by THGL in favour of Combine Opco Limited in arder ta protect the Company’s interest in the event
that THGL defaulted and failed to adhere to deferred consideration terms.

The apportionment of the sale consideration payable by THGL can be found earlier in these proposals.
The contracts for sale which do not include buy backs or similar, have been produced by solicitors,
Russell Cooke LLP. The SPA did, however, include the following option agreement:

- THGL has the option to acquire the tax losses of the Company, or direct the Company to
transfer these losses to a party that THGL nominates if it transpires that such losses are
transferrabie. In the event that the Company’s losses are transferred then the Company will
be entitled to receive 10% of the tax capable of being saved for the benefit of creditors.

In accordance with the sale agreement, certain assets have been excluded from the sale. These include
the following:

- The excluded debts {(as agreed with THGL);

- Any shares in or securities of any corporate body;

- Except for the customer deposits, all cash in hand and at bank or in any building scciety or
similar account and all cheques, bills or other negotiable instruments;



- The sellers interest in the premises and any rent deposits in respect of any premises not listed
in the SPA;

- The right of the seller to make claims against third parties;

- Save to the extent that the seller has any rights in the same, ownership rights in the third party
assets, the leased assets and the retention of title assets;

- The Administrators’ records;

- The benefit of any tax losses.

As previously reported, the initial consideration of £177,800 has been paid by THGL. These funds were
initially paid to Russell Cooke LLP, however, [ can confirm that we are now in receipt of these funds.

As reported above, the global offer of £317,500 received from THGL was befow MBV’s valuation of the
business and assets on an “in-situ” basis, however, MBV confirmed that it was appropriate to accept
the offer taking account of the following:

- The offer exceeded their valuation of the business and assels on a forced sale and “ex-situ”
basis which would be applicable in a liquidation scenario;

- No other interest had been received;

- Asale would provide a better outcome to creditors as a whole whilst also minimising claims in
the Administration which would arise upon liquidation.

As previously mentioned, the business and assets of the Company and TFHC Limited were sold to THGL
under one SPA.

The business and assets of TFHC Limited were sold to THGL for a total consideration of £432,500. Other
than the terms of payment, the SPA included the same terms of sale in respect of the business and
assets of Combine Opco Limited. The terms of payment for the sale of Combine Opco Limited are as
follows:

- Consideration of £242,200 payable on completion (equating to 56% of total consideration);
- Balance of £190,300 payable either when Combine Opco Limited has been granted approval
by the CQC {or by the longstop date of 6 months following completion), whichever is sooner,

The combined SPA was entered into due to the intention of THGL to consolidate the husiness into one
as part of the transaction. This consolidation will rationalise the business resulting in reduced overhead
costs and reduced marketing costs, making a scated down business viable going forward and preserving
the jobs of all existing staff.

Connected Party Transactions

As indicated above, the purchaser of the business and assets of the Company is a connected party.
Connected party purchasers are encouraged to, but are not required to, approach what is known as
the pre-pack poal, an independent group of suitably qualified and experienced individual, in order to
obtain their opinion on the pre-pack transaction. The connected party purchaser has to pay £800 plus
VAT to the pre-pack pool for them to provide this opinton.

in this instance | understand that the connected purchaser has not approached the pre-pack pool for
their opinion on the pre-pack sale.

Connected party purchasers are also encouraged to, but are not required to, prepare a viability
statement indicating how their business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the



purchase, and detaihng what they will do differently from the Company in Administration in order that
the business will not fail.

In this instance the cannected purchaser has prepared a viability statement and a copy Is attached as
Appendix 3.

Conclusion

The sales to the THGL have maximised realisations for creditors, avoided increased employee liabilities
and ensured a seamless transition of care for patients in so far as THGL has agreed to honour all existing
arrangements with the Company’s patients such that they do not suffer as a consequence of the
administraticn.

No other offers were received for the business and assets and the only alternative would have been
the liguidation of the Company which would have resulted in the following:

- Significantly lower realisations;
All staff would have been made redundant {increasing claims};

- No after care provision for patients (which would likely result in additional claims against the
Company);

- Cancelfation and disruption to patients with procedures booked {again increasing Company
liabilities where procedures have been paid in advance {either in full orin part}).

I confirm that the sale price achieved, and also the outcome, was the best available outcome for
creditors of the Company as a whole in all the circumstances of the case and that the pre-pack sale
achieves the statutory purpose of the Administration that | am seeking to achieve in respect of the
Company.

The assets were sold for a total of £317,500. An outline of the different types of assets sold and the
amount for which they were sold, together with a comparison against the valuation realisations, can
be found eatlier in these proposals.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at
3% july 2019, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet prepared it on the basis
the deadline to provide the Statement of Affairs has not yet lapsed.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial pasition of the
Company as at 3" July 2019 from the records of the Company. | attach a copy of the estimate at
Appendix 4, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of
their debts (other than in respect of employees since | am not permitted by the insolvency legislation
to disclose such information).

Creditors should note that the estimate has been prepared based on the basis of the purported
security categories held by AUU and AFC. As previously stated, the categorisation of asset realisations
as fixed or floating is subject to legal advice and therefare the outcome for creditars may alter based
on this legal advice.



Comments on the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

5.1. Intangible/Tangible Assets included in SPA
Asset Category Amount ()
Book Debts 17,500
Goodwill 1
Intellectuat Property 9,992
Plant and Machinery 100,000
Stock 190,000
Books and Records 1
Benefit subject to the burden of contracts 1
Customer Deposits 1
Database and Database Records 1
Prepayments 3

Total 317,500

5.2. Leasehold Premises and Rent Deposits

The Company trades from 13 clinics and 1 hospital, all of which are leasehold premises. THGL have
been granted Licenses to Occupy on all properties which THGE intend to continue to trade from.

Any benefit arising from rent deposits paid by the Company in respect of properties included in the
Licenses to Occupy are included within the pre-pack sale. Any benefit arising from rent deposits in
respect of the clinic which is being vacated will be an asset of the administration. The rent deposit in
question is believed to total £14,000, however, it is anticipated that these will be oifset against
dilapidations. Reatisations in this regard are therefore highly speculative.

5.3. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15" September 2003. This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying
the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator
has 1o set aside:

- 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
. 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company gave a floating charges to AUU on 6™ October 2016 and to AFC on 7'" December 2018
and the prescribed part provisions will apply. The Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of
the Campany shows that the net property of the Company is £68,622, and i estimate that the
prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors is £20,905. It is estimated that the amount
of the prescribe part distribution to unsecured creditors will be circa 0.87p in the £



6. ADMINISTRATQORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

lattach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the pericd from when it
entered Administration, 3™ fuly 2019, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 5.

it will be noted that the only receipt to date is that of the initial sale consideration of £177,800 paid by
THGL.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In arder to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company the following work must he
undertaken:

7.1. SPA Consideration

The Joint Administrators will liaise with the THGL and our solicitors in respect of the deferred sale
consideration which is due to the Company when THGL have obtained farmal CQC approval, ar within
6 months, whichever is sooner.

In addition, we will pursue any other assets that come to light as a result of our investigations into the
affairs of the Company.

7.2. Cash at Bank

The Company’'s bank accounts remain open to receive funds and time will be spent liaising with Barclays
Bank regarding the closure of these accounts and the receipt of the closing balances.

7.3, Funds due to purchaser

i wili continue to liaise with Barclays Bank and THGL in order to reconcife the position with regards to
funds received which are due to THGL. This will involve collating and reviewing documentation to
evidence that the payments made are due to THGL.

7.4, Licences to Otcupy
The following work will be required under the Licences to Occupy:

- Ongoing correspondence with THGL;
Liaising with landiords regarding the retention of properties;
- Calculating and monitoring receipt of Licence fees (if appropriate);
- Agreeing and processing payments to tandlords {if appropriate);
Dealfing with day to day gueries from landlords;
- Preparing VAT receipts for THGL (if appropriate).

7.5. Distributions to AUU and AFC
It s anticipated that distributions will be made under the fixed and floating charge held by AUU. itis not

anticipated that there will be sufficient funds 1o make a distribution under the fixed and floating charged
held by AFC. Time will therefore be spent calculating the appropriate level of distributions,



corresponding with AUU and AFC to ascertain whether there is a deed of priority, and processing
payment of these distributions.

As previously stated, the liabifity owed to AFC is jointly owed by both the Company and TFHC Limited
and secured by fixed and floating charges over these entities. It is understood that these charges do not
provide that one entity has a primary Hability for repayment (although this is subject to legal advice).
This means that each Administration estate is equally liable for the debt owed to AFC and it will be for
the Joint Administratars of both companies to calculate the appropriate level of distributions to AFC
under the floating charges held by them.

7.6. Other Distributions

[t is expected that a prescribed part distribution will be payable to unsecured creditors in the
Administration. Work will therefore be undertaken to review and agree creditor claims, deal with
queries regarding claims, and process the dividend payments.

7.7. Investigations

The Joint Administrators will investigate the affairs of the Company to establish whether there are any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that require further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. In addition, any matters brought to our attention will be considered and investigated as
necessary.

Any additional recoveries made as a result of these investigations may facilitate an increased return to
creditors. At this stage, however, | am not aware of any potential asset recoveries that require
investigation, however, | should be pleased to receive from you any information that you have about
the way that the Company’s business was conducted or potential asset recoveries that you consider wiil
assist me.

Wwithin three months of our appointment, we are required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to our attention during the course of our
work, which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him/her unfit to
be concerned with the management of the Company. This report will be prepared and submitted in due
course.

7.8, Patients

Although THGL have agreed te honour existing procedures and provide customer after care, it is
inevitable that time will need to he spent dealing with enquiries from patients and referring them to
THGL.

In fight of the nature of the industry, it is anticipated that time will alse need to spent dealing with
enquiries from patients who are dissatisfied with the outcome of services they received from the

Company and dealing with any associated claims in respect of the same.

7.9. General

tn addition, we wil do all such things and generalty exercise all powers as Joint Administrators as we
in our discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.



8. ADMINISTRATORS” REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| attach at Appendix 6 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix the
basis of my remuneration on a fixed fee basis as detailed below:

Fixed fee hasis:

There are certain tasks that 1 have to carry out on nearly every case, namely Administration and
Creditors. Although they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the
orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have
to be carried out.

Administration: This represents the work that is invalved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done
on the case by the office holder (and their managers delete if practice has no managerial/supervisory
grades of staff). It dees not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by
the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of
Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow. (Add in any case
specific reasons why this work needs to be undertaken).

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reparts can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend
prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his
statutory functions.

In addition to the above work, there are further tasks that | am required to carry out where necessary.
These are considered in turn in below:

Realisations of Assets:

There are certain tasks that | only have to carry out where there are assets to recover. They may
produce a direct benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. |
undertake the work to protect and then realise the assets, initially at my own cost, suffering the loss if
any asset is not realisable. If assets are recovered, [ first recover my costs and then distribute any
balance.

Creditors {distributions):

Whilst | am required to maintain recards of creditors’ claims in all cases, in those cases where sufficient
realisations are made to enabte me to pay a dividend to creditors, | have to undertake certain statutory
formalities. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the
claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which
may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.

Investigations:

The insolvency tegistation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement
of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading.
The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial
investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of



creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.
if potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will
need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees
will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office
holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary. In light of the size of
the Company, it is anticipated that the investigation work to be undertaken will be extensive.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory
obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Case Specific Matters:

The case specific work which has been, or will be, undertaken in this case has been set out in these
proposalsand in Appendix 7. In summary, these tasks relate to dealing with enquiries from patients and
carrying out reconcifiations of funds received which are due to the THGL. Whilst these tasks do not
provide a financial benefit to the estate, they are required to assist the transfer of services and staff
which, as previously stated, will serve to {a) reduce/avoid claims in the Administration which will benefit
the position of unsecured creditors, and (b} enable services to patients to be carried out.

b anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

After taking inte account the nature and value of the assets involved and that this is a more complex
case, as highlighted above, | have concluded that a fixed fee of £125,000 is necessary to cover that
work. | have also compared the proposed fixed fee with our past time records for undertaking the work
in respect of cases of a similar size and compiexity and taken that into account when determining the
level of the fixed fee sought, and as a result | believe that this demonstrates why the fixed fee is
expected to produce a fair and reasonable reftection of the work that | anticipate will be necessarily
and properly undertaken. Full information about the work that | will undertake for the fixed fee is
contained in Appendix 7.

t am not seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these proposals as the
Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to non-preferential
unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part of the net property).

As a result, it will be for the chargeholder(s) to approve my remuneration.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3} at
http://www . creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at https://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-
links. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April
2017 version, Please note that we have also provided further detailsin the practice fee recavery sheet.

| have incurred total expenses of £3,603.50 since my appointment as Joint Administrator. | have not
yet drawn any expenses in this matter. Details of the expenses | have incurred since my appointment
are as follows:



| Amountincurred/accrued . Amount still to be paid
since appointment |

Type of expenée

Statutory Advertising . f7500 £75.00 ]
Specific Bond  F72000 B £720.00 B
Legal Fees f221600 £2,216.00
PR Services . f9250 | £92.50 B
Pension Services . £500.00 f £500.00

I have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Joint Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Russell Cooke LLP Solicitors Time costs plus dishursements
Clumber Consultancy Limited Pension Services Fixed Fee

Citigate Dewe Rogerson PR Services Time costs plus disbursements

The following work has been undertaken by the above following our appointment:

Russell Cooke LLP
Russell Cooke LLP have been instructed to provide legal advice and assistance to the Joint
Administrators on a number of matters, including the following:

- Confirmation of the treatments of various assets and the extent to which AFC's charge over

them is fixed or floating (or that the asset is not subject to any charge);

- Liaising directly with legal representatives of key stakeholders and interested parties;

- Dealing with post-sale formalities;

- Drafting certain correspondence in relation to the case;

- Advising on property issues raised by landlords;

- Reviewing and agreeing documentation relating to lease assignments;

- Dealing with ad hoc queries as and when appropriate.

Clumber Consuttancy Limited
Clumber Consultancy Limited have been instructed to assist the Joint Administrators in dealing with the
Company’s pension scheme and the associated obligations the work undertaken to date is as follows:

- Preparing pension scheme reports;
- Completion and submission of statutory Penstons Act notifications for the relevant scheme;
- Ongoing advice and assistance to the Joint Administrators in respect of pension matters.

Citigate Dewe Rogerson
Citigate Dewe Rogerson were engaged to field calls and enquiries from various media outlets regarding
the Administration in addition to assisting with the preparation of press releases.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment, 1 also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. 1 have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

b anticipate that expenses totalling £16,826.50 will arise in these proceedings, as detailed in Appendix
8. Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the creditors during



the Administration the actual expenses incurred wili be compared with the original estimate provided
and | will explain any material differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery
action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directars instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration on 25"
June 2019. They agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs as a fixed fee of £22,500.
also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. This
task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are reguired by statute or regulatory
guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried
out.

The following table sets out my pre-administration costs incurred:

Description Total Pai&};fﬁé:ﬂ" o To be Paid

- L | appointment 4
Ent Administrators’ Remuneration B EZZSOOOO ] Nil N £22,SO"0.00

| Valuation Agents/Marketing | £12,500.00 | Nl 1 £12,500.00
Legal Fees | £23,15806 il £23,158.06 |
| ERA Services ler2500 [ it £125.00 |
PR Services ~|f37000  iwil £370.00

The following agents or professional advisors prior to my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Middleton Barton Valuations Limited
Russell Cooke LLP

Clumber Consultancy ERA Limited
Citigate Dewe Rogerson

Valuer/Auctioneer
Solicitors

ERA Services

PR Services

Time costs

Time costs plus disbursements
Fixed Fee

Time costs plus disbursements

The following work was undertaken:

Valuation Agent’s Fees

MBV were engaged to provide an independent valuation of the business and assets. In addition, they
actively marketed the business and assets, liaised with the interest party (being THGL) and provided
advice on the offer received.

Legal Fees
Russell Cooke LLP were instructed to prepare the relevant documents in order to place the Company

into Administration in addition to the sale agreement, licenses and associated documentation for the
pre-pack sale. Russell Cooke LLP also had extensive correspondence with the purchaser’s solicitors to
agree the foregoing documentation. in addition, an application to Court was required to validate the
Notice of Intention to Appoint and Administrator as it transpired that this was filed without obtaining
consent from the FCA. The Court ordered that the Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was
valid and that the costs of the application be paid as an expense of the Administration.



Since the best solution for the Company’s creditors as a whole was a pre-pack sale it was necessary o
undertake all of the work detailed above pre-appointment in order to facilitate such a sale immediately
upon appointment and hence achieve the purpase of the administration,

ERA Services
Clumber Consultancy ERA Limited were instructed to provide support and assistance in dealing with
certain employee matters. The work undertaken prior to appointment related to the following:

- Familiarising themselves with the facts of the case.
- Collation of Company records to confirm all employees were being transferred to THGL under
TUPE.

Citigate Dewe Rogerson
Citigate Dewe Rogerson were engaged to field calls and enquiries from vartous media outlets regarding
the Administration. The work undertaken prior to appeintment refated to the following:

- Familiarising themselves with the facts of the case;
- Assisting with the preparation of the draft press release.

As I have already indicated, | am not seeking a decision from the crediters approving my proposals. As
a result, it will be for the chargeholder (and preferential creditors) to approve the pre-administration
costs.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its bebalf.
| should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in
this duty. 1 would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation
procedure.

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

I consider that the EC reguiation on insclvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. |also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and
its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

12, ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, lames E Patchett and | formally propose
to creditors that:

{a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

{i} monitor for receipt of the deferred consideration and liaise with the purchaser and our
solicitors {as appropriate) in respect of the same; and

(i}  realise any other assets of the Company (if applicable); and



{ili)  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Cornpany may have against any
person, tirm ar Company whether in contract ar otherwise, inctuding any officer or fermer
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services tc the Company; and

{iv}) doall such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these propasals

{b)  the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies
three months after the notice is registered.

{c) If the abhove exit route is not considered possible, the Administration will end by the
presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory liquidation of the
Company, and propose that James E Patchett and | are appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company by the Court.

{dy  if the above exit route is not considered possible, the Administration of the Company will end
by making an application to Court for an order that the Administration ceases.

(e} We are authorised to be remunerated on a fixed fee basis of £125,000 for different categories
of work, namely administration, creditors, realisations of assets, investigations and case specific
matters. Full details of the work to be undertaken in this regard can be found at Appendix 7.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a dividend to be
paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part). As a result, |
am prohibited by the insolvency legisiation from seeking a decision from the creditors to consider
these proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company can require me to hold a decision precedure to enable creditors to consider whether or not
to approve these proposals and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit. Such a request must
be received by me within 8 business days from the date these proposals are delivered to the creditors.
If creditors do not require me hold a decision procedure within that time period, then these proposals
will he deemed to have been approved.

Creditors shoutd note that | need not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or creditors,
requisitioning the decision procedure provides me with such amaount that | request from them to meet
the expenses of the requisitioned decision procedure.

14. FURTHER INFORMATION
To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Turpin Barker

Armstrang, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found
at https://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-links.




If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact
Philippa Drewitt on the above telephone number, or by ematl at philippa.drewitt@turpinba.co.uk.

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA
Joint Administrator

The loint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Tel: 020 8661 4002
Ref. PD/RAR/JEPIMCA/XC(O392 Surrey SM1 4LA



1.

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators
Administrators’ address
Date of appointment
Court name and reference
Appointment made hy:

Actions of Administrators:

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Combine Opco Limited
N/A

The Hospital Group
10309496

3 August 2016

192 Altrincham Road, Manchester M22 4RZ
Dolan Park Hospital, Bromsgrove B60 1LY
4 Queens Square, Bristo BS1 4iQ
Second Floor, 18 Park Place CF10 3DQ
31 Southernhay Est EX1 1NX
Ingram House, 227 Ingram Street, Glasgow G1 1DA
26 Rodney Street, Liverpool LI 9EH
39 Cornhill, London EC3V 3ND
31 Weymouth Street W1G 78T
. 5th Floor, Colywn Chambers, 19 York Street,
Manchester M2 3BA
. The Roundwell Medical Center, 25-27 Dr Torrens
Way, Norwich NR5 0GB
12. 21 The Triangle, Ng2 Business Park, Nottingham NG2
1EN
13. Westbrook Court, Sharrow Vale Road, Sheffield 511
8yZ
14. tmperial  House, 18-21 Kings Park Road,
Southampton SO15 2AT

o,
)

[
[y

192 Altrincham Road, Manchester Mi22 4RZ
N/A

Cosmetic Surgery

James E Patchett and Martin C Armstrong

Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA
34 July 2019

in the High Court of Justice No. 004172 of 2019

The Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Admintstrators acting jointly or alone.



Officers of the Company:

Directors: Name: Shareholding
Tony Veverka N/A

Company secretary: Name: Shareholding
Jeremy Rouch N/A

Share capital

Shareholder Authorised AHotted, catled up and fully paid
Combine Holding Limited 1 ordinary shares £1 each 1 ardinary shares £1 each
Charges

1. Charge Holder: Aurelius Upsilon UK tnvestment Limited
Created: 6™ October 2016
Delivered: 12™ October 2016
Description: Fixed and floating charge
Amount owed to charge holder: £688,842

2. Charge Holder: Aurelius Finance Company Limited
Created: 7" December 2018
Delivered; 14™ December 2018
Description: Fixed and floating charge
Amount owed to charge holder: £2,857,000



APPENDIX 2
DETAILS OF PRIOR INVOLVEMENT AND ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Tet: 020 8661 4002 Sutton
Ref: PD/RAR/JEP/MCA/XC0392 Surrey SM1 4LA



CCNSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS JOINT ADMINISTRATORS CF:

TFHC LIMITED {"TFHC")

and

COMBINE OPCO LIMITED ("COMBINE OPCQO")
{together “The Companies”)

It was proposed that James E Patchett and ]| are appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies. The directors and shareholders of the companies are as follows:

Ultimate Beneficial Owner

i
]
H
i

C_DFnT)arTy - 'Dr?ect_ors— — -[---Shareholder :
TFHC Tci};yTe'\Erkaj | TFHC Holdings Limited Aurelius Equity Opport_ur;i_t_i_es-SE -f
_ o _ & Co KGaA 1
Combine ”Tio”ny Veverka Combine Holding Limited | Aurelius EquiltyOppoFunTtlésiSEﬁ‘
Opco N J & Co KGaA i

The Aurelius Group (of which Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA is the ultimate holding
company) 1s a pan-European asset manager with offices in Munich, London, Stockholm, and
Madrid. The Aurelius Group is focused on identifying investment opportunities and in light of
the risk associated with investment opportunities, has been involved in previous insoivency
procedures.

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA is quoted on the German Stock Exchange and is the
ultimate parent company of the Group.

Attached to this note is a schedule of companies that we have previously acted in respect of {or
are currently acting in respect of) which, whether directly or indirectly, are connected to the
Company’s beneficial owner, Aurelius Equity Oppartunities SE & Co KGaA (as part of the Aurelius
Group).

I can confirm that neither my firm nor | carried out any work for the entities detailed in the
attached schedule at any time prior to these appointments other than disclosed in this note.

Prior involvement with the Companies
On 25™ January 2019, Martin Armstrong of Turpin Barker Armstrong was instructed to provide
advice to assist the Companies in agreeing a Time to Pay arrangement with HMRC.

Martin Armstrong of Turpin Barker Armstrong was subsequently contacted with a view to
conducting a limited scope high-level review of the Companies to ascertain the Companies’
financial position, recent trading, future viability and cash needs. This review was carried out on
the instruction of the Companies in light of its cash flow difficulties. This work was undertaken
under a formal letter of engagement signed on behalf of the Board of Directors on 20" May
2019,

Turpin Barker Armstrong were subsequently instructed to assist in placing the Companies into
Administration under a letter of engagement signed on behalf of the Board of Directors and
dated 24" June 2019.



In such circumstances it is important to consider the ethical considerations.

Accordingly | reviewed the ACCA Code of Ethics and Conduct.

it is evident that it is important to identify any threats to the fundamental principles and to
evaluate those threats and to ensure that any threats are reduced to an acceptable level. |
considered whether or not there were “self-interest”, “self-review”, “advecacy”, “familiarity” or
“intimidation” threats that could threaten compliance with the Fundamental Principles. | also
considered whether or not the relationships set out in this note were significant to the conduct

of the insolvency appointment. | considered the following matters:
“Self-interest”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

My firm's actual/anticipated fees for the instructions to date which are connected to the
Aurelius Group are detailed on the attached schedule. In the period since our first appointment,
the engagemenis detailed on the attached schedule coilectively make up (or are expected to
make up) the following percentages of practice turnover per annum:

Tax year Total % of practice turnover {actual/anticipated) _
2006 [174% |

2017 7.36% L
2018 L. . | 807% S
200 8.79% - |
2020 17.15% . -

2000 ~16.98% o

I do not consider the above to be a significant element of practice turnover which would give
rise to a material self-interest threat. The increase in 2020 and 2021, whilst significant, is
principally attributable to the instruction in respect of a group of four connected assignments
which are only expected to run for 2 years over both Administration and Liquidation.
Furthermore, the appointments of Administrators were made by the Company, and had no
involvernent of any “Aurelius” company. | therefore consider that this threat is at an acceptable
level.

The Companies
As stated on the attached schedule, my firm’s anticipated fees for the instructions in respect of

the Companies are estimated at 2.96% of practice turnover for 2020 and 2621. These do not
represent a significant element of practice turnover. Whilst separate office holders could be
appeinted to deal with alt four appointments, it is considered that this would in fact increase
costs and have a detrimental impact on the outcome for creditors. Any fees received on these
assignments will be disclosed fully and be subject to review and agreement by creditors.




Although it could be perceived that there is a material sell-interest threat, on the basis that the
fees are subject to approval from creditors, | consider that this threat is at an acceptable level,

Finally, it is understocd that there are no intercompany hatances between the Companies. If any
intercompany balances are, however, discovered, the claims in the connected Administrations
are to be calcutated and verified by an independent third parly.

Notwithstanding the above, all self-interest threats will be subject to ongoing review.
“Self-review”

Aurelius Fquity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

Whilst we have acted in respect of companies connected to the ultimate beneficiary, there is no

evidence to suggest any of these companies had any dealings with the Companies that would
require me to review my firm'’s previous work on other assignments.

Whilst the Companies were successors to prior campanies over which | was office holder, they
were specifically incorporated to purchase the business and assets of former group companies
and therefore there was no intercompany trading.

! do not therefore consider there to be any threat of self-review in respect of any work
undertaken during my role as office-holder in the previously mentioned insolvencies.

The Companies
There may be self-review threats in respect of the business and asset sales proposed ta be

entered into in respect of the Companies. However, these sales are being entered into (a) to
preserve the businesses as a going concern, {b) provide crucial aftercare to affected patients,
and (¢) subject to independent valuation and advice. The proposed purchaser was also the only
known interested party following marketing undertaken by independent valuation agents.

Whilst the Companies were successors to prior companies over which | was office holder, they
were specificaily incorporated to purchase the husiness and assets of former group companies
and therefore there was no intercompany trading.

We have also not acted on behalf of, or carried out work for, any officer/sharehoider (current or
former) directly. We are, however, instructed to carry out the concurrent insofvency processes
of the Companies which have common directors and advice has been provided to the Board of
the Company in this regard.

Notwithstanding the above, all self-review threats will be subject to ongeing review.
“Familiarity”

Aurelius Fquity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

Whilst there could be a perception of familiarity, as we are acting for companies connected to

the Aurelius Group, | do not believe this could threaten compliance with the Fundamental
Principles.




Any prior contact with the ultimate beneficial owner in respect of the prior assignments will not
have been substantial. Contact would have been limited to issuing statutory notices and
requesting any relevant documentation/information.

We have not carried out any work for the Companies or the directors previously {aside from that
disclosed in this note). The work undertaken to assist in agreeing a Time To Pay arrangement
with HMRC was minimal and principally involved reviewing financial information and occasional
contact with the Board.

tf required, we will obtain independent legal advice on any matters which may arise as a result
of cur investigations. The office holders will he guided by the legal advice received.

The Companies
Whilst this firm was appreached in January 2019 to assist the Companies in agreeing Time To

Pay arrangements with HMRC, as stated above, this work principally involved reviewing financial
information and anly occasional contact with the Board.

Turpin Barker Armstrong was subsequently contacted with a view to conducting a limited scope
high-tevel review of the Companies to ascertain the Companies’ financial position, recent
trading, future viability and cash needs. This review was carried out on the instruction of the
Companies in light of its cash flow difficulties. This work was undertaken under a formal letter of
engagement signed on behalf of the Board of Directors on 20™ May 2019.

Turpin Barker Armstrong were subsequently instructed to assist in placing the Companies into
Administration under a letter of engagement signed on behalf of the Board of Directors and
dated 24" June 2019.

As stated above, the work involved in the above was not substantial and the contact with the
Board only occasional. | do not therefore believe there to be any familiarity threats in respect of
the Companies.

Notwithstanding the above, all familiarity threats will be subject to ongoing review,

“Advocacy”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

I do not believe there to be any advocacy threats arising from prior appointments over Aurelius

Group companies. Aurelius have had no involvement in these assignments and there is no
prospect of any return to the sharehalder, which ts part of the Aurelius Group.

The Companies
I do not believe there to be any advocacy threats relating to the positions of the director.

Although there is expected to be sales of the businesses and assets to a connected party, any
sale will be subject to advice from independent valuation agents and the office holders have
been guided by this advice.

Notwithstanding the above, all advocacy threats will be subject to ongoing review.



“Intimidation”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA
There are no known intimidation threats in respect of the ultimate beneficial owner.

The Companies

There are no known material intimidation threats. All asset sales are subject to advice from
independent valuation agents and there are no known intercompany baiances. Where
necessary, independent verificaticn and advice will be sought on any intercompany balances
which may come to light.

Notwithstanding the above, ail intimidation threats will be subject to ongoing review.

| considered whether or not my previous appointments would impair my objectivity or be
perceived to impair my objectivity. | have concluded that any threat to the Fundamental
Principles is at an acceptable level such that a reasonable and informed third party having
knowledge of all relevant information would conclude to be an "acceptable" tevel of threat. In
reaching this conclusion 1 considered all of the matters detailed above together with the
following safeguards to reduce the threat:

1. The appointments will be subject to ongoing review.

Prior relationships have been/will be disclosed to creditors.

3. Independent agents are being utilised to value the assets of the Companies, to market
the businesses, and to advise on any sales.

4. Independent legal advisors are being utilised to provide advice on various matters
arising during these assignments.

5. An independent third party will be utilised to calculate any intercompany balances
which may come to light.

6. Should the level of threat increase to an unacceptable level, an independent third
party/tP will be instructed to carry out any other necessary aspects of the insolvencies.

N

Martin Armstrong



; [ i palwi AuedWoD usIelIGRYSY
_ ANUNWIWOD J1YSIEAM PUY 195/5WCS
%EE'T | 000'0ET Y Sieah 7 uado 350 — w/N 6TOZ/ZO/FPT | 1AD 7§ UONBLSIULPY ‘341YS121530N0)0) '|0ISIeg By
%EQQT | DO0'EBE3 51894 7 uado ase) - ¥/N | 6T0Z/Z0/FT | TAD '8 UORBJISILILLDY | Paliwr] {1uawAoldw3) syun Bubucm
m W ! uonepinbr
: %LTO i C00'ST3 5183k Z - uada 3sed - ¢/N _ BIOT/S0/LT Alerunicp SJoupasd panw drolg 8Jesy1jear J035aN
*v Waw3duelly
B wCYE 057413 JeshA 1 8T07/TT/0¢ 8102/50/41 Aegunjop Auedwod PaMWI 5INAIE BIEIBUIIG JOISAN
%8597 0509113 ieah > 8T0Z/v0/vT LT0Z/2T/60 SHADY palum SIS SIEIBUIIG JOISAN |
uonepInb '
%70 00063 FEET pasoc.id 10U g1 - /N pa320.d 30U pg AJRIUN|OA SIOHPILD payw edawg snyainy |
{paiujodde fuonanaisuy uoiepinb |
: %ET 0 00s'L3 Jeah 1> | Jolepinbi| 3Aaneuwidle) w/N Aaep)  LI0T/L0/PT AJRIUN|OA SI01PAID paNWIT [BUOIIEUIIIU| SUBMOQ _
i %1E0 057213 ! Jegh T> | £3102/10/vT L107/50/80 SNApY PRLWIY [EUQIIEUISIU] SUSMOg
i ; \ Uswasiuedy
3 %191 005°2123 | siead g vado ased - y/N | 9107/71/20 | Asiunpp  Auetwod palwWI ¥ dsejdiaw)
e " i ,, GONEPINDD Tpn
. %950 ££8'623 | FEET _ LTOT/0T/0T 9157/TT/TT | Aewunioa $i01pssd | AJeBing 2138wso) droso |endsoH ayl
r ! _ ﬁ uGhepinby payw |
,ﬁ %70 00s'e3 _ sigat g | uado 3587 - ¥/N 910z/01/87 Algiurion 5401padd | SBuIp|oH dnoss [ema N [BHPSOH 3y L
A - ’ uC 1epinbit
! %230 005'73 s1eah £ 7 u3do ase] - w/N 9107/01/87 AJBIUNIOA S:011PAIT P11 93 (02MBN) AR L
——— - - _ Loesinbiy
%900 agah T i £102/0T/0° i 9T07/01/87 | AJRlAN|OA SIONDATY AIIWIT BT paw ady-nN
i Jdoregint ! Pl
=000 ooy 73 JEZA T _ LToz/at/0n 3107/01/8¢ AIBIUTOA SI03IPAID AS1US0G J3BW S0 Jo, (ERASOH ay;, |
_‘ _ T ‘ | aonepint P&t
%As 0 - 00573 Jeak [ L10Z/01/01 9107/01/87 AJRIUNIOA 5101 53T | [E318UnS-LON dnCJD [BLESOH DY L
ml‘\fw - —— - 7 JORERIND i ) pahn
| 2930 nog'7s FEELS LT0Z/0%/01 QILEL0L/97 ArElun|of 5101 G500 1 Aledung Ansacgy dnoug jeydsoH ayl,
o %os0 | 191053 ’ sizah 7 T 8I07/40/17 9707/01/93 ORI Py paiwi Hied LUejon
| %520 | GETED3 Jeah 1 £102/01/90 9102/01/90 . Jolie; paLlin) [epaiy slead.ng
- pawn
: %BoT% (00'C9%3 siedhc UsCo a5e] ~ ¥/N 910Z/01/90 JONESSIUIMIPY | auedyleay  dnoud  endson  aqy
_r\\ , ipajuiodde Jojepinb | GOITEPINDA
: %971 000'053 seah 1 ! aapeusayel L107/60/22 | 9107/20/22 | Mewnop  siclpadd HOWS Bunljemsdp Qe
V ucpepmnbry
7 %BET'0 176'57 sleak 7 LTOT/60/T SI0Z/40/41 | Adeiunjop  sJo3pald 017 sUIPIOH 18NS 1§ ylean
: uosjepInby |
7 %110 00O's3 JERA > ST0Z/P0/90 STQZ/L0/LT | AdBUnjop  SJIDYRIID 017 [Aladaud) wiogsues) |
o | JONEpIND .
. %110 , 000’93 Jeah 1> 970%/¥0/90 ST0Z/¢Q/LT | AdRaunjop  sJOMIpald ; PI1521BYIsaY WojsuedL
a %GET | 00005z 3 SIBA uado ase) —y/N S10Z/90/0¢ uoneAsIuIpY P17 {SD) dNOUD |e2Ipaly Wosues ] !
: {seadysauR8u O3 !

! LWL 13d 138010,

_ aznoesd 10 % se Sody

L0 pnioet 2y
palRadIiuE/|ENIOY

PN LY

RN

pallsdxa/enioy A

31ED 205017 3se)

831kp juswiuoddy

jusuiuicddy yo sdA]

EIV-TY

WEDY 0079 35 sa1puniioddo ALnbI snifauny aumo (eyauaq s Auedwa)

Y} C1 PRI03UUOD BJe ‘A[1DBJIPUL SO A|PRJID JBYIYM ‘YdIym (jo 123dsas ul Fuiize Ajlualind aJe Jo) jo 102d531 u) pajde Ajsnolaaid aaey am jeyl saiuedwod 30 3|npayds



DOS'LYTT sleah g vado ased - y/N | 610T/L0/€0 LojessIwpy | 02dQ aulgwio) |
DOSCvTI | sieak 7 uado 358D — /N G107/40/50 UBIEJISIIUIPY | JHAL |
580915 | TeaA T 6102/90/57 | 610Z/10/52 3ApY | 03dQ auiqua) |
590'%13 | seah ] 5102/90/%7 | 610Z/70/5T ALY | dHHL |
u g, . payiuLy Auedwod |
QOO'DETT | sigak g i usdo aseD — ¥iN i 8I0Z/20/p1 | IAD R LONENSIUIWPY UG ELIGEYaY ALIUNWILIOD SA[EAN YL n
“ , _ i | 03WI1 v
i w ” g, h Auedwon UORRLIGRYIY ANUNWWoD ‘

DOO'CETT sieahy LBLO 35BD - ¥/N | BI0Z/Z0/PT | TAD R LONRNSIUILDY | [[EMUIOD PUY LOARQ 185500 YL

B e




APPENDIX 3

PURCHASER'S VIABILITY STATEMENT

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Tel: 020 8661 4002
Ref PD/RAR/JERPIMCA/XC0392 Surrey SM1 4LA



Juawalels Alljigelp
OHL / WHO4SNV Y1

WHOASNVYAUL



WNAHOASNVYYHL

Hoddns 1ap|oy2ieys

8INjanJsal aseq 1so0

BLAd — MoyseD Ajyluopy

1@ayg soueleg AjYIUOW 6L A4 ZH

T¥d OCA4 PUE GLAL CH

SJUaI0N

€

c

sjuajuon



uod usA|ealq JaMO| YINW B PUEB SYO0YS puewap

AUB puelsylim 03 AJljige 19343 Yyonuwl ssauisng ayy aaid
Y21y SaAIRIIIUL Buliniontlsad Ag uaaup st Alljigeijold
$3|BS UO YA JO uonianpoUiul ayi spdssp ‘0zAd

Ul puU341 SIY3 9NUIUOD pue Wwial 140ys ayul ul Adljigeyjoad
0} udniad Apoinb (|1m P37 dnoug jeridsoH wiioysuel) 18yl
1SBI3104 3M ‘SSAUISNY U JO 34NINAISAL 34} 3UIMO||04

898°S62'E SGPTEI'T
%eS' Iy %BoccY
£98°LET0T S86'vEC0T
968'TE€E0T Q/.'[70'S
£96'508°6 602°207'S
%OV 8Y %P6'EY
TEL'EEY'ET ovy'£98'T1
£60°986'vT 098°€8€°21
8¢R61V'8Y 10€'1sZ've
(€2526L) (PTT'66€)
00£°L09 Q0L'v22
r0'9SY' v 860'T€2'C
v9'085'8 6YESPT'Y
£96°£95'S¢E BLT'SYE LT
3 3
398png 0Z02 ZH 6T0C

WHOASNYYL

vailgl

abojuasiad pnaydang
SAVIHYINO TV10L

SAVIHHIAO NBVIHVYA-NON
SAVIHY3IAO I18VIdVYA
Fbniuasiadfoidss0in

Lid0dd S504D
S31VS 40 1500

LA

12410

SJ119Y1S3e |E2 P3N
SS01IY3IBM
J138Ws0))

S37vS

JURDIE 350 pue J[Joid

0ZAd Ul wg'e3 pue gLAd ZH ul pajedionue wg L3 jo yaLiga smoys 1d isedalod

18d 0CAd PUe gLAd ¢H



WNAUOISHNVHL

LId5OH
T AL
LEL'869 L£1'869 29L'80¢ £00 Py {tzl've) (BYE'TET) {sB6'6.T) 866
[099'5ze'¢)  {089'52¢7) {85079 +'7) {orz'1e07) (E61'BEEE) (£€0’s9v'E) (162 EpS¢) {ee1¢62°€)
78S'80V'3  Z85'BOF'9 QEb'T6E'S g/UEBS'S TZEETTS V696’ TEEPI8'Y SET'RGLE
v0G G/ $05 S/ Q€099 955795 I8t L€ 19007 000'81 -
SLD'EEEY  8LO'EEE 00Y'azE’S TEY'9ESS SE8°SELS 10Z616'Y TEES6L'Y SET'89L'E
7I6 86T II6(BHE ZLEarSe BEE'1ERZ RZL GRS 1 C06 18k T VEFDIT T BEE VLY
TIBEVCTE BERITE 0ZR pST'E 7 SRTE 9P EQT'E 6R97ELCE I16'€97°¢ CEL VAL £
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
IH 6102 laguwxaQq 1aQWanoN 18QqoIn0 Jaquiaidas 1sndny Ang aunr

SL3S5V LIN
{s3W8YI7)/S13SSY LNFHHND TVYLOL

S3IY(IGel WILIND |BY0]
suoisiaod pue Bueuly

SIUNIFVYET LNFHEND

S1855e Ui |elcy

SINFWISIANI L3SSV LNIHEND OGNV 03Xl

HSEEIT il
BTCT TAQURTHT TE PIRUS RILYRH

}o8ys aouejeg AJYJUo 6L A4 ZH



AMNOPYD -
A LIASO
TOTTTAHL
I86'01T'C  [86'DITE §6F'8TLT 018481 OEG'5E6 £68'GF9 097'80¢
- SSE'BT1LY Z0T'8L8'1 DES'SE6 £658'0V9 0927'80¢ 189
I86'QIT'E  9TST6E £5¢'0v8 L5288 LEYPSE €e9'7Es 6£870¢
(B18¢e) {s12'52) {g12's2) (STT'9T) (s6€'52) {568'52) (b8t sT)
008'bPT'E 1R8IV 890'998 89868 ZEO'ORE 870'8SE £90°¢¢E
(ovo'use)  {ooo'se) {000'5?) {ooo'se) (0o0'se) {000'97) (000's2g}
Q08°bSE'E TrI'sbb 890'168 (89'FT6 ZEO'SOY 220°€8E £90'88
00868 TVZEWY 890'168 £B9ET6 ZE0'S0Y BC0'E8¢E £90'8Y8
SFETATE by OSE L9v°EEs SIET62 729SET zo8'19¢ 817'85¢
SSPZEST  L18'C9 109°¢5¢ ZLETED 0T¢'69T 977 tZl SPR65C
9s7'9% 1 9y8'77 9Fg' e 997 9po' 7 9p4'7e 9ps7z
GLT'96P' T TL6'6E §9¢'vEE 9z £'809 795 9vL 08586 661'29¢
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
IH 6102 laquadag 13quanop 18qoeng sequaydasg 1sndny Aynf

WWHOdSNvYL

JOINVIVE XOOE HSVD ONISO1D
FONVYIVE NO08 HSYI DNINIJO
pouad 8431 Ui USED Ul JUBLIAOW

(SQL} 32in43s 1qap fe10L
sjeusiidais 19 1e SAY4D
swia): jeuondanxa - je3ides Juiom-uoN

{sQv4D) Bupueuy 3.10jaq mofysed
uonexe; a104aq moyses Juiielsdo
sjuaWwaAoWw [eides Fujiomm

valgs
uon ez idag

Vi3

SIS
§TOC I5qWsss0 Tg Popus 3R

6L 09Q Ul WL g3 JO adue|eq yseo 0] Buipea] MOJJYSED aA11ISOd

6LAd — Mmojysed Ajyjuopy



dMC
IVLIASOH WHOISNY YL
-3

"UMOP WaY3
3UI50|2 Ag syyauaq uoneadWIs se j|am se ‘Ajigeiyold apiaoid PInom pue Sujwaoad JSPUN 243M 1BY] SIIUID § PaLIAUSPI SSauIsNg Yy
ui+d1004 31U1]D O UORINPY

"Y1MOJ3 Ul 1SaAUT 0] SSaUISNg 2y} mO||e pue Alljigelljoud aaltp djay |[im 18yl suoadins yiim pajuaws|dwi uaaq dABY $84n3IN4s 921ud MmN
$1502 U0334ns padnpal Ajjeals

P11 dnoJD [eUASOH WUOSURI] 03 BAISN|IX3 ‘|BHASOY Pa24nosIno ue Sulsi|iin Ag

N006F - ¥0057F J0 sBulaes AlieaA jewiuiw s1edidiue spy *(9313 1ual) s3uiig s1yl $1502 paxiy ydiy ayy Supandoul pue uopuo ul jeydsoy (pasea))
umo ino Suidoay 01 pesoddo se ‘uopuoT ul [e2dSOY Jayjoue 03 UldUNOSING JI ALIIGIXa)) pue AjigelyoLd 1aieais paynuapl sisAjeue aAIsuaIx3
[eydsoy paseq uopuo 40 84nso|)

:MO|3Q Pa|lelap ale Aljigelijoid siyy Inoge 3uliq |Im 1841 UsHeLISpUN S3AREIIUL SUIABS 3500 AY 3L "YIMOIE Ut JUBLISIAU) Jaylinyg
moJe pue Ayljigeilyold saoidwi Ajjeasd ‘'ssauisng ayl Jo aseq 350 3yl a8UeYD AjjRIUSWEPUN] |[IM UDYRIIBPUN U3BQ SBY 1841 34N1IN1Isal 3yl

AlljIgelia ainsua ||Im sabueyd saseq }$09 [eluswepun
MIIAIDAQ - 24N}oNJ3Sal 3ske( 150D



1O
m‘.uqtn_mOI WHOASHNVY L

T dHL

‘siseq Ajlep e uo 1oddns |eucijeledo pue JuswadeuewW se |jam Se Suipuny Juadad Ag juapiag si oddns sy

"YIMoJ3 anjea 104 |ennualod jo Ajuaid s3as ||13s pue swiy Suo| e 4o ssauisng siyl paxoddns
Sey SNia4ny "S2138YISa. [BJIPaW pue AJ3dins 2113LUSOD Ul J3pes| 1y ew 3y} Se 3] 3UIsiudoad ‘ssauisng ayl jo Jatioddns BuoJis e st snijainy
Moddns Japjoyaieys 3uoas

ssauisng Buipeg| 1e)iew siy) jo sayioddns Buouys e si snijainy
uoddns Japjoyaieysg



APPENDIX 4
COMPARATIVE ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 3*” JULY 2019

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Tel: 020 8651 4002
Ref: PD/RAR/JEP/MCA/XC0392 Surrey SM1 4LA



Cornbine Opco Limited
Estimated outcome statement as at 3rd July 2019

Assets subject to fixed charge Motes

owned by Aurelius Finance Company iimited

Book Debts
Goodhell
Inteflectual Property

Less fixed charge liabilities
Avrelus Upsilon UK nvestment Limited
Aurehus Finance Company Limiied

Estimated surplus/{shortfall} as regards fixed charge carried forward

Assets subject to floating charge
owned by Transform Medical! Group [(C5) Limited

Office Furniture and Equipment

Plant and Machinery

Stock

Books and Records

Benefit subject o the burden of contracts
Customer Depaosits

Database and Database Record
Prepayments

Less: Estmated Costs of reabisation for floating charge assets
Joint Admimnistratars’/Liquidataors’ pre app fees
Joint Administrators'/Liquidators’ pre app expenses
Joint Administrators'/Liquidators’ fees
Joint Admimstrators’fluguidators’ expenses

Total Funds available to Preferential Creditors

fmployees Arrears of Wages/holiday pay

Total funds available to Fleating Charge Holder

Prescribed part calculation
50% of first £10,000
20% of remaining

Carried forward for the benefit of Unsecured creditons

Net funds available to Floating Charge Creditors

Less floating charge liability
Shortfall to floating charge creditors

Funds available to unsecured Creditors
Prescnbed Part carnied forward

Estimated amount available to unsecured creditors

Uasecured Creditors
Cmpioyees
Trade and Expense
HRMRC
Banks
Counctt

Estimated dividend to unsecured creditors

Admimistration

Ligundation

E £
17,500 0
1 0
9,392 0
27,493 0]
(688,842} {688,847}
12,857,000} {2.857,000)
13,545,842} [3.545,842)
13,518,349} {4,545,847)
¢] 13,000
100,000 12,000
190,000 88,000
1 0
1 0
1 8]
1 0
3 0
290,007 143,000
22,500 10,000
36,153 20,000
125,000 125,000
16,827 2,000
200,480 157,000
89,527 (14,000)
0 152,800
0 152,800
89,527 (166,800)
5,000 0
o mses 0
20,905 a
L RGE __[166800)
(3,518,349} (3,545,842)
(3,449,727} {3,545,842)
20,905 0
20,905 s]
o Uncertain
1,735,478 1,735,478
208.646 208,646
200238 200238
271,041 o 71pan
{2,215,403) 12,415,403)
0.87 0.0



£7 9l B10Z &nr ot 20 810Z 48A 105 SdI 540 | abed
Lv L¥G 6 LNZ 82W "3 LSIHONYW AFTISHOM 'O¥0OH ATTLS3IHd 2L X008 O'd 20g/ueBAxp ysnug g
Sz Ep9 7zl 194 6658 '3NY 3dld "LHNOD VIT3WY 886 XO8 Od NOILYXYL 1vD01 founog AID 1oisug LLdD
§9 863 8 187 21X3 'NOAZAQ HLNOWXY 'WHY4 TTHSSO8 410 Juswasbeuew Ausdeud jjysog 0L82
00 1LB0'GL I/ 288 SHYSESUET ‘UINOYIE{g 'PEOY MBN UOISSId SIBOYIIESH |ING 609D
00 08l 181 098 Bn0IBSLWOIY Y[SmOBIG IlYusRIY) §9 591015 abelia [lamyoe|g 2040
09'8evr'Z ¥YS 'ouay '00L 315 ‘PEOY IIBN 001G 'OU] BUl|U( HOSOIOIN 3UIUQ YosoIo spy Buig 10890
75 ¥GT'S ANHB OF1 "SOUBT IBSWIO HOUGSIEDS ‘sUBT SS0WNCR|] BOIAIBSP0O0] 158APDIH S082
O 6GcL Qa0 898 'SPUB|PIA 1S8AA 'AINGPIO 'PEOY YUBQALUNS 0} aL Hin svig 5090
o8 219 isejleg 18345
00 8CL splejapy 8z-vz 'vbueyoxy spigepy jIouncd Al 1sejag 'un SUONCBSUR. | jBAUSD 3/|19d r0d0
95'1L20'L MDZ 029 2iysyiag ‘uoidwos ‘pecy ploiBulliean P11 =2ledullesH JolXxed £0dod
08 9.9 NL1Q Z1¥ 'Aoling 'sawey | -ucdn-uoisbury ‘pecy uopuoT) gL P17 XN quicT g uosneg 082
08 661 SNE OLAW "SINATH NOLTIW L2808 X0g Od MNvd STAOTT psjzoogpueyg L0g0
0 Junowy ‘910z/01/90 uaac) sieq ebleyo Buneoy pue paxiq Usale) AJIn08g
000 ©Jsg dLAA "UOPUDT 19318 9SN0YSSRID £¢ JCO|4 UG PBJLUIT IUBWISBAU| YN uolisdny sni@iny SLVD
0 Unowy \gL0Z/ZL1L0 (uenD a1eq abieys Buneol pue paxi4 usAain) AJnossg
Q00 5Q¢S giAA 'UOPUDT 188418 8SN0oYSSEID £F ICOo|d UIG payw Auedwo] soueUlS SNIBINY vivO
Q0 0EQ'Z8L Hdg 598 'S2UBT 'piomaelieg 193018 9jpusd ‘suan ssauisng ybnois Jamo) §5310x3 uBdlIBWY CLYD
00 0LLL WY/ LLAG 'SDIOAA UBISUILLIBPPIY 81BIST [BlISNPUl WEH 00H ‘PEOY %olapai4 alesay sASUBAY /L PiT MN sAsuaay cLYD
00042 DHE 068 'SANVIAIN LS3IM TINHITOS "ATTHIHS "LNIDSIHD NOLDONITION 22 20iA8s BuluRR(D MOLIY LIYD
00 eB6' v ISZ LS 191590N0jD) 18248 aUlUBYiE] 1S ubiepuni4oliy 0ivD
08 ¥0£'891L A08 SOH 'UBnciogsaiBuy Mied SS3UISNE SSWET 1S 'Lnos Berd prequiis 9L wun Aisbinsopu3z ojjody S10k-40)]
8 8EC'LL 07znia|y opbuy 8OVD
06 0% 21 Hd8 698 "soue 'piomolleg 19a41S ajpuad 'ahuan ssauisng ybnoio JamoT SOHL 00 SSaJdX3 UBdLIaUlY LOYD
08'08.°/ VS YEAD MOIMIBAA [[IH SMO([BD MIBd ABCIOUYDS L HOIMIEAA 'BAUSD 1USD] paULIT [BIPBIN 22Uy 90vD
00229°¢ 304 LDL 'uoasq "Aenble] '80BLBL UL p-gp '9SNOH BUUM UL / P17 {B216UNS Yosjueapy 10440
00 Chy'L ANG 9£9 'Weybuiwig 806 x08 QOd P17 (spueipiy) Buiues|) pasueapy 140020
vZBLL'S DAS PEAD YIMIEAA HiBd SSO|POOAA 'BALP [|OUX g P17 S8IEIS0SSY 1OV £Ovo
00vLs 376 0140 '‘Wpies 'Aeg yipieD 19808 8ing 8ZL-22 ) ‘9snoH asudisiul P31l suoiniog Buiures | sinoy ZOvo
€0'5L¥ 0T 350 LON Od P17 siednnedeuMleYd Hyy LOVD
3 SSIpPpPY aweN fay

sioypas) Auedwon - g
pajwi] 02dQO auiqwo)
Buosysuiiy Jaxyseg uiding



3
=T
e}
o
o
™~
.
E;
=
<3

20 8102 18 108 Sd|

5 J0 7 abeg

coo YNNG ZdH 'WEYSISWY IU0j YD 317 '908|d Weyslawy leayjleaH 39 r020
09 GLL'S NOQ £LHY ‘X8SSNG 1S8AA 'PIOJUIS 188418 BUBIS 'SNUBAY Y{BMPABIN Uss|eiN B SUNLNSD €020
BS ¥ZZ L DYZ 275 181880N0|5) yied §58UISNT §||SMIBJEM "SALP uosusydalg ‘Basnoy aleomog BusIBAH ddD FASL0)
LSTLGLEL sasuadxy (3n) 818009 LODD
B8ROV L NG A I8ISaYDURY 'UCIUSY ‘PROY HOCYSOIS LG '2USN) SSBUISNg SHICAIBH By | sUQoRpoId 1266814 zZ040
00 pEV' P H¥0 951D 'SJUSIBISaTNoID) "YSIely U] UDISION 'FEOY LCPUCT UONIEIDCSSY UCIJo8]0ld 8l 104D
IB'865'S 33z g9 ‘BIyseaUeT 'uNgyoe|g 'peoyY uapBulser 'esnoH MrN Y BUN g 8ing [rounod AND 419Xy 113D
00 ¥S8'L VAAL 71D "RIOPIING ‘BiUa] $S2UISNG MOLIBIA (eoifinsoing 0L3o
SY $S5¢C 171 AEDT ‘uopucT 1axieN iIBYUSLEST 2/ woq Bunelodioou) soyig 6030
000020l 4¥Z L3S 'UopU0T '302|d UOpUOT 30l | d77 Bunoj g iswi3 8030
00 068 g3l GAd 'soueT 'sAsieAs|D 1SaM AU ISOAA € 1088 Asueby uawuonaug £03D
€0 182V GHS 6AM SPUBIPI 1838 "UOIdWBUISAIOAN HIBd SSBUISNG pIOJapUSd 'UNOD UOMASN § Pi7 [edlpaul 1Bl 8040
118122 77168 €9HO '[BUIA [BIdS 'aAIQ $BIQBUBA 28 {usspuziag) si|3 5030
L OLEZ X1l 86S 'PIBIEYUS 'Z6 X083 Cd P71 33 030
CELBZELL 878 6137 'spas led adioyl ‘Aep Amuag 0gle ool puz 1e3 £030
07 ¥6 NNG OLHM ‘xassnsisapn famweln Aepa Bulwa| 4 'anuag Bulisy syl 'a yun sBuiidg uep3g 2030
£7'695'28 wriblag ‘wablawwops 0917 96 1eeASpIBUIBAlN EACIN D03 1030
ZLZLe'E 046 BNA 'FTIVOSHIWTIINS Mdvd SSINISNG SISYC 'S0V 1d J0ISHHYd QLT IANING 698103410 20d0
£9'60L'C 999 AT BAIYSaYD "UDIMULION MiBd ssauisng WEYDUIAA aoRdS BleQ L0420
OF'pL8L HX9 W23 'Ucpuo 1895 UCUUED (Ot P17 Juswiabeuey 1858y 1PSID 2000
00'¥989 AHY 1170 '@1YSESUET 'SIEPYI0Y 'PEOY 18}S8LIUBJY ‘SHIOM S)ISES ¢ wopBury pauun pawuod 2000
418 ZSM 'SAONYIQIN
LLBEV'Z LSAM TIYSTYAM INYTHOIMXOTS '3LVLSI T¥IHLSNANI 4937 31dvIN 'L L LINN JL7 HUUpeUIOD 8000
LLLGLF N3 6LAAS 'UoOPaIqUIA 'pEOY $,80i089 18 ££-/Z '@SnoH uoning sandang o 5000
00 ¥96°G uorssiWog Ayenp aieD #0020
8% 909 IVE YD UCPUOT 188lig MaIpUY 15 9 PalWIT ZEF M N uieaH [edlpled €002
vi/85'12 Ndl QL=2 #IpJeD 'sienbg [eaus) ‘asnoy pueliely Jool4 punclg [IDUNaD HIpED 2000
00 0£zZ Z18 199 SOHOM 'TAOHOSIWOYG 'av0Y LNNLS3HD 82 SadlABs 4 % O L00D
ZLEeLL g MEAS 0ENL 1UdY ‘aue slakeg ‘asnoH Aol 2 S1nS s{an4 Jsjing vig0
L5 BGZGCL dNZ 230 uay ‘poons ‘peoy tedod ¢p 12Un02 1S ancsBswoig eldo
t] $S3APPY aWeN Aayy

siojipatn Auedwon - g
pajiwiy oodQ aulquwon
Buosnswiy Jaxieg uiding



¥ 91 6L0Z AP 01

z0'810Z 48A 105 Sdt

§ 40 ¢ abeg

HSO 9L X3
87 €191 ‘ucARQ uoHBAlL ABAA UBLIMOT '81jUSD BpRIL UOMAALL ¥ UM NSSH YIESH PISINN AOMIBAA UlBSH PIBIINN POND
BT LED'L LME 7187 'speen ‘gz x0g Od 'adus) Buisseoo.d yuswiheyd LRUWIT J3MOGN COND
0000492 809 6LdH 's¥ong 'Aingsaify 'asnoH sAejoieg '100| 4 15114 9007 (MN) alesy)eap seN ZOND
55 951 asusg bBuijuezl4 apimuoneN LOND
00 2680l 13|l CoWWog YA LLIAD
Ov 6¢ SROJBY BoISSAP OLIND
gl gL S1Z 02D 'x8ss3 'mopieH Mueg s|dws] ‘gl ueidion uejdiopn 60ND
v/ L8y 4v¥9 8257 'spes Aaspnd 'PeOY PIBHYSY PIEA SISlIE se0inIg Bulues|d sesuiy BOWD
53 8/L'B XHZ L9 WYHONIWYIE 'L33H1S AYYANQS 7L TN L pUBIpIA LOWD
LY 8252y MAAS 8L OM PIOJEAN 'BUBT SIBYEH lBd $Sauisng usalg) As|x0lD ‘6 Buip|ing el[VTeRMfe=TTY GOWD
2l 82 4d€ €73 ‘anysiqiaq 'AaeABlg JUs0$a.D pIo) e L DIIOAA 12PN SOND
08 7Z1¢ AMSZ NLD3T 'UopuoT 'WogIOH ZyL-8EL '2ienbg asnoylaleps € ON MIOAMBAA-TIRZE|A d17 siezep POND
vE BYZ 06 HE/ 24N "UOIMION 'S9ZE x0g Od 4alsayouen P17 ysiep COAD
001282 NHZ 199 3HIHSHILS3OHOM FAOHDSWOHE QVOY HILSIDHOM EVI-Lbl 8Ar01DSWOoIG JO SIBD 13XB I ZOWD
gL Z269'G S¥XS ﬁNOm _much ,mxouwmc_mmm ,m___EUc:OI mwcmc.cmm cc_wmm‘_QEOu wodep LOWD
70 SF6 €L flouncs [codiany Z010
az'1Lov'L XD6 0ZH3 ‘peeuuz0T ‘pecy pieuebpz ‘sieis3 (euisnpu| UIpi3 SINIT-dWYT Hogle!
£8 69862 301 ZLOM PIOAEAA "PEOY UOPUBIR|D 86 L6 Wda( 417 ONdH COMD
0% 0L0'L (HZ ZZNQ 'SHON ‘piojiey '8S0|D LUOJUBMS ‘WNOD BlBWY $ JUN P17 SulglNg g spullg Jaysi4Bury ZOMD
081897 498 FTND 'PESISURIS 'sueT aBeuosiBd MUl SSBUISNG | LY 'GZ N Q17 [BoIp3W H g N LOMD
00 P80'S 1S 8Fg 'SIUSHOIMIEBAA JS18901Y 'SUBT BUNBS 2 '8SNOH XB( SIUBWINCOYY PRIBHBLUD AMMT €Oro
5Z'eP008 192 Z21LOY IHIHSHYEIE "TIANMOVYHE 'dY0y NOONOT SNYSOVHE IHL LOsSUYor ' uosuyor zZoro
0005 YieueBap Aehip 1g LoD
00 0€% NdZ ZpyIN ‘plojpag ‘uoisdway ied ssauisng As|ss|op) 'peoy uoljied g paYIWIT BAOULSU| elle)
08 'LZy NAZ BYH 'x288|ppily ‘Aejqwaps '0ZS xog Od paulun yyesH ybisuyj Z01D
Op B.% Y15 021 Aeng ‘ulompe | 'plaIsleAA '@lUBD 03N sumog wosd3 "z un SUCIIN|OS [B2IPSIN B3D] LCID
Q0'CLE d4g 1 ZIA U8SaUDUBIN 'UOHIOYD HUBg MOPEBIA § puUCWIWEH UoSYIeM COHD
G6786'7¢ 99l dimS 'uopuoT ‘aceld §oIMmoH £ 100 18114 PYT SIOSIARY LIOLIMEH ZOHD
00'9%¥9'80Z ZZl 863N 'suA) uodn apseoman ‘uoiuagbuo 'MaIA YiBd UCILSE 'Z0ZE 49 WY NHDI SWoISNg % anuanay WH LOHD
000 dZS #1340 .t:BmO .cm:m_cm_u_ ,wm_mu >._. ‘BOIAIBG >ocm>mow5 % JUsWwisoioiu] SWwiQlsny 3 sNUaAayY INH 0oHD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio)Ipaln Auedwon - g
pajwi 0adQ auIquod
Buosiswiiy sayieg utding



£F 91 6102 Ainr Q1

€020z 2A TS Sd!

G 10 v sbey

05°082'9 3ro £)S 'wodyooIs 'YiesH s|pesyd ‘pecy Modyo0iS e6lLi-L L)L payw buiiea) Jaisid DINS 60S0
orz
12875 CEIN UBISDLUOUBYY 'BSNOH J8UI0T 'I00|4 PUNOID) 188118 SS0ID £/ 'Z€9Z0ZFL ON JUN0dY YIBd UBICQ -PBIHS 80S2
ors
0Z 66% CECN 18ISBYDUBN 'B9SNOH J2UI0D i00|4 PUNCID) 18848 SS0ID /L 'LL98ZPS L 'ON KIN02oY icisug JI-paIus 108D
£6'c00'2 Drs SEW U81sauduBly 'eSNoK JaLo) 1004 punols) '18ang $s0I0 £/ | H-paIus 9082
05'¢zl DAT 6 'PIBYBYS 18818 UCYD 08¢ palWI pawyaus S0SD
06 0L2'0L IdL PMS HOUX001S 18848 HagqIH HiBd sssuIsng plojwieg g1 jiun lojfel 43 F0SD
00'0zZ8'L 406 ¢8 'weybuiung 128 weg Oy d11vo3s €080
09 9801 € gnl 2Qqd ‘'espunQ ‘ace|d @sIpA SEWOY | ZI0)S ey 208D
00 GCr'E 3SH NAMOHD O BZI0IS "W HA 108D
Ay
ZELLLZE Gt4D 'SIBAA YINOS 'JjBL UOUAD EPPUOUY YSY UIBILNOW ‘LIN YJBd SSBUISNE UOUAD Wm) BYBI00Y 10D
Ot pL3 YO/ GLSE 'SNOID UINOG '101slg 'US3I9) SUOSIBWT 'BNUBAY 18815 G JIUN Py jeoifing o LODD
Ly 68 HYL L1LS1 ,mU_mmm._. _mmm.ﬁ Uc uoiqooIs _>QmEO£H gww.:w UOS|IAA L a:o_O SiED mecmmwm& 90dD
00 p0E 3NL €8 "Weybuiullg 8lenbs sined 1§ 198418 SUICIED YT polu Buin peIsissy BlawWild G0
319
89'.82 ¥4 :>mtoco _,mom:m._. 18e3 :m::mo >@D_0ccom.m. 2 Ss3UIsNg >m_._oco ;mmon sSUoiNjos SUOHNI0S 3AJSO4 04D
00vLE' Y ave GHM WILSIDHOM 'avOH Hivd €5 P17 sYIT J8auoid £0d0
00'vCS Ny 953 'ybinquipg ‘pecy (Iubeld gy |EDIPBIY PUBiU 20dD
ZE0v6 L8 HML IWZO3 'UopuUoT 19348 peolg maN gy aukey Busbliopn JIn 104D
¥d9 G1S
geag/ ,mtmﬁw _mE\A._-_mUc:-m:wmoBmZ _vtma SsauIsng ajeplsA|lS _>m>> Ssley "mmon mco:QO o ucmEmmmcmﬁ wcozao 000D
00°005'CE Adl 1287 'spag ‘peoy (Ioelg 'wied4 doyt yueg 182415 3pUIH 8up 9000
00002 ¥|O4ON 'YoIMION ‘peoy adioy] g fousby auQ $000
79 08 HDG ZSS X85S 'B3G-UC-PUBLINOS ‘PEOY NI01S '@SNOK PaLUASY pawiay snduwA|O 00D
00'068'L 4Y G #IMS ‘BpAH ‘peOY HodyoolS B v/ 2 S81BI00SSY M0 £00D
9c /6L ZM 0L dS ‘siusdwe ‘1saopuy Aeps yomusaln lodaQ 8210 2000
0Z'0£8'.2 ING YA 1BISB2UOAN B S$8BUISNg UOPUIBAA 'SANQ HO0Sald 'PIT j04UCD Uy pugpdeQ pueMEeC LOOD
00'982'8 g3¢ 1S7'SQ331 133918 NOLKDITT 2 SPa3| [BIASOY PiaUINN GOND
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

sJojipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi 0odQ sulqwod
Buonswy saxieg uiding



279l 6102 AN QL

Z0'gL0Z I8A DS Sdi

g jo g sbed

QY'200'LZY'T Buiyeroy sawyug gci
8€°/0¢ AATZ Y203 'ucpuo uamec slebpecig s (9ae 100I4 Y P17 BuisINN plUOAA INOA LOAD
g7 +#GG QAL GHAN 121892100 ‘Aepn SBUNSEH $3liBYD) 1M J0 JusWwiiedaq |eldsoH [BACY JIUSI2ISIDIOAA LOMD
90'gzZL HAAS GYIN 'SBUASY UCIIN "IIUIMOU) 'ABAA YONGS0Y '9SNOH JSHBUISIUIAA P17 J3)|BYsaIUIAN SOMD
8 09622 4Ng Zvan 'uoibulieps ‘peOY ABND 1S9AA LINOD MOIIAA LE LN |EDIPBIA SLUEL|IAA SOMOD
0002626 AT6 8¥Qd Y3 /8L xog Od '$8ley sssuisng [UNOY AJID 1SISUILISBAA POMD
Sy 999'L SV ZHA UBLg 183D WeLINg 'OD 19218-87-48188U0 '91EIST [BUISNPUL wnig g8 P2YLIT |BIIPBIN NIO0SBAA £OMD
a3y ZAD
00 vEs AYLINIAOD 'AVYOY IAYHOSTIVM 81 1-9L1L ONIATING HILSNIWNLSIM TYNOILYN O3LIAIN AYT R AFTISNIM ZOMD
[59rL'ZL P 099 944SI1523010AA "Br0.BsWoLg "81BS) plojsiung 'pieALINOD By ¥ P17 %2940 21SBM LOMD
08 ¥98 1L DY MM 58014428 A)IND8S [BNSIA ZOAD
oreLL'y 3¥Z 8AQ 'Spuepiy 1sapn PEpLAIN0IS 'pPECY UOLON UN0D POOMUIAA € BIINS PaYLUY UBB[D UCISIA LOAD
Miv 2890 "I9CIH8NYD
L6 8YL 0L NOLSAMYS Mavd SSANISNEG ONYIN $37vA ‘N LINN "38N0OH 3939NSINN papwl| [euonewsiul sBinsiun L0ND
08'95¥'1 94/ pOL 'uolubied '@AUQ SUNIIAA - ISMUL UOHEPUNC 4 SHN UCASQ YIN0S g ABquo | 901D
05 8€0'2 NME 71LSS X888 'UOp|ISeg '9S0|2 [RAILIRD "YIBd |BAILIED ¢ BJ| JOJ SJUBLUNASUI 0OSBWI | S0L0
007082 rse 518 ‘weybuiwig ‘ucisegBp3 ‘peoy yainysg €5 P17 weyBuiuuig asus) sLINCAISSAA BUUSD) BUINOGISBAA BY L v0L0
6L €L90L ML 0EQd 'BIUA JO 3IS| ‘HodmaN 19348 8lAd /21 lods Aineag ay | o des syl €0LD
13gz1an
Dm,@mm,ﬁ ,m.c_f. uodn S{SEXMaN ,vtma ssaulsng r_tQmOO ,>m>>fm& UHOJsoD) | _Hawo [[eX)¥[e}g] zUm._O P17 M N AD)-IUYOs 2010
76 028 b NH6 L1g ‘uoiBuileq 's1eis3 |emsnput sjeplased ‘717 X08 O d (17 puepiw uoddns west 1olo
0§ 262'Z) X98 ZXQ 'PIOJXQ ‘peoY ueusre( vz P31 suonnjcg ABcjouyoa] A)2Iuciyouis glS2
00 504’ aND £240 'Ueblowe|9 WNos 'YipJe) ‘peoy pec-A-Ueq Ly P17 8201088 JusWdinbg |eaibing G180
0O ELE YL dNE ALD3T 'LOpUOoT ‘HYUIoD 'HNOD UK SXUM £ P17 S@3IAI8S 2oUBINSU| NG 7iS0
00'058°0L¢ 1d6 LDy ‘aliysyieg ‘Buipesy /56T X0g 04 'sousul4 siedujjeaH auds lendsop Aemyied audg £L8D
QoL leydsor uoisy 2w sudg 7430
Zv's0L6 NSZ LOY ‘auaysiag ‘Buipeay 198G UmoID L p-5Z Aemyied |enus) 2uds 118D
zi6ElL LYZEL08 UOIdWELNOS '9AUSD SIAID 'SB0IAIBS UOHEXE ] [BO0T llounod Ao ucidweyinesg 0L80
3 sSSoIppy SweN Aay

sioppaa Auedwion - g
pajlwg 03dQ auiqwio)
Buosyswity Jaxieg uidang



APPENDIX 5

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Tel 020 8661 4002
Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: PD/RAR/JEP/MCA/XC0392



Combine Opco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 10/07/2019

Sof AL

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Included Debts
Goodwill
Intellectual Property

ASSET REALISATIONS
Books & Records
Business Names
Contracts
Customer Deposits
Database & Database Records
Domain Names & Websites
Plant & Machinery
Social Media Assets
Stock
Prepayments

REPRESENTED BY
Bank - Current afc

Note:

9.800.00

0.56

0.56
9,801.12

0.56
2,797.20
0.56
0.56
(.56
2.797.20
56,000.00
0.56
106,400.00
1.68
167,998.88

177,800.00

177,800.00

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account are detailed nel of VAT,

Page 1 0f 1 IPS SQL Ver 5.02

10 July 20189 14 06



APPENDIX 6

FEE RECOVERY POLICY

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Tel: 020 8661 4002 Sutton
Ref PD/RAR/JEP/MCA/XC0392 Surrey SM1 4LA



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR TURPIN BARKER ARMSTRONG
introduction

The insolvency legistation was changed in October 2015, with one or twg exceptions. for insolvency
appointmenis made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the allernative fec
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The
legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally
by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the
Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionais (R3) at
http Awww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at hitps://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-links. Alternatively a
hard copy may be requested from Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road. Sutton.
Surrey SM1 4LA . Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved, a periodic reporl will be provided
to any committee and also o each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn. l approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time
properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred
will also be disclosed, whether drawn or noi, together with the average, or “blended” rales of such cosis.
Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how credilors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reporled on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some otd legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced befeore 6 April
2010, there is no equivaleni mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Charge-out Rates

Grade of staff Current  charge- | Current charge-out | Previous charge-out
out rate per hour, | rate per hour, | rate per hour,
effective from 1% | effective from 1%t | effective from 1%
April 2019 April 2017 April 2013

- £ £ £

Senior Partner 595.00 545.00 495.00

Partner 440.00 400.00 365.00

Manager 350.00 325.00 295.00

Assistant Manager 310.00 285.00 28000

Senior Administrator 290.00 265.00 240.00

Administrator 240.00 220.00 200.00

Assistant Administrator 100.00 90.00 80.00

Junicr Administrator 40.00 40.00 4G.00

These charge-oul rates charged are reviewed on 1% Aprit each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm’s overheads.



Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning.
. Investigations.

- Realisation of Assets,

. Creditors.

. Trading

. Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a lime
costs basis and appropriale authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legisiation. The iegislation changed on 1 October 2015 and the basis of our post-appointment fees
will be determined once we are aware of the full circumstances of the case and will be subject lo
approval.

When we seck time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
our lime costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend lo undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average
or "blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will alsc say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the inscfvency appointment to
enabie you to understand how the proposed fee refiects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the vaiue and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work
is expected to lake. As with the originai estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the properly with which the
office holder has to deal {realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 Oclober 2015
and we now seek remuneralion on a percentage basis more often. A repart accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisalions and the work covered by that remuneralion, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
lIkely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the
remuneration reguest into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment {o
enable you o understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind failing on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deat.



If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage
applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumsiances then an increase
can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows feces to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a lime cosis basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legisiation. The legislation changed on 1 Octoher 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses
that will be, or are likely t¢ be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, bul must be
disclosed 1o help pul the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you lo understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office helder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carricd out thair functions, and the value and nature of the properiy with which the office
holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon wha approved the
basis of remuneration} in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and subsiantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved
by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
lquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements {CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangcments
(IVAY. In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. [n CVAs and IVAs, the
fee basis 15 set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement.

All bases

With the exceplion of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Yoluntary Arrangements which
are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT
at the prevailing rate.

Agent’'s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

« Solicitors/Legal Advisors
» Auctioneers/Valuers

* Accountants

«  Quantity Surveyors

« Estate Agenis

» Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses o
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and



creditors during the ceourse of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SiP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Helder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors.
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are direclly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or Turpin Barker Armstrong; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and
lherefore can be directly atlributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the
estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the
firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external
storage. specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Calegory 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged 1o the estate; they are not altributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursemenis are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Exampies of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal rcom hire,
internal slorage and mileage.



APPENDIX 7

WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE ADMINISTRATION

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Tel 020 8661 4002
Ref: PD/RARJJEP/MCA/XCO392 Surrey SM1 4LA



Appendix 7: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration
A. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a fixed fee basis:

Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the affice holder's appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate}).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Reporting on the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a gquarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Liaising with agents regarding pension obligations.

Dealing with Bribery, Anti Money Laundering and Code of Ethics requirements and considerations.

Creditors:

Corresponding with employees regarding TUPE.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Realisation of assets:

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Correspondence with THGL regarding post sale formalities.

Liaising with the purchaser and solicitors {where appropriate) regarding deferred consideration.
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets (where appropriate).

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or other
charge.

Collating information and instructing business rates analysts with a view to identifying refunds owed
to the Company.




Creditors:

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting them
far the payment of a dividend.

Reguesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Investigations:
Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitars, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Dealing with patient correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Reconciling funds received which are due to THGL and arranging transfer of funds.



APPENDIX 8

ESTIMATE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES TO BE INCURRED IN THE ADMINISTRATION

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Tel: 020 8661 4002 Sutton
Ref PD/RARJERP/MCA/XCO392 Surrey SM1 4LA



Appendix 7: Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration

Type of expense

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every officebolder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being
based on the value of the company’s assets

Gazetting — various notices relating to the company have to be placed
in the London Gazette

Conference Call Costs — third party conference call services which are
directly attributable to the Administration

Russell Cooke LLP, solicitors — providing ongoing advice in relation to
property issues and ancillary insolvency issues, post-sate formalities
and potential employee matters.

Clumber Consultancy Limited, pension services — preparing pension
scheme reports and compteting, submitting statutory Pension Act
notifications for all relevant schemes in addition to providing ongoing
advice and assistance in respect of all pension matters and assisting
with claims in respect of unpaid pension contributions.

Citigate Dewe Rogerson, PR services — fielding calls and enquiries from
various media outlet regarding the Administration and assisting with
the preparation of press releases.

Storage of accounting records — the company’s accounting records

have to he stored by the officeholder

Total estimated expenses

Tel: 020 8661 4002
Ref: PO/RAR/JEP/MCA/XC0392

Estimated Amount

£720.00

£75.00

£25.00

£11,069.00

£3,660.00

£277.50

£1,000.00

£16,826.50

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA



APPENDIX 9

PROOF OF DEBT

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Tel: 020 8661 4002
Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref. PD/IRAR/IEPMCA/IXCO392



Rule 14.4 The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Debt - General Form

WehCouoinsice T T
Number: ‘o0ar72of2015
Name of Company in Administration: {C_c;n?b_lg;e_C_)_pw_LTr;l_te_d_t/_as “The Hospital Group” |
Company Registration Number: (;573_59_497677 T ‘
Date of Administration: 1‘73&'74‘;!\??91,9%,7 B I

1 Name of creditor

‘

|
{If a company, please also provide the company {\
registration number). 1

2 Correspondence address of creditor (including :r
any emaif address) {
|

3 Total amount of claim (£} L_;:,__,_,__ ._ _---f__ - __-___ o _4]

{include any Value Added Tax)

4 tf amount in 3 above includes (f) L,, o
outstanding uncapitalised interest, state
amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
(if you need more space, attach a continuation
sheet to this form}

6 Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates.




8 Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated

9 Signature of creditor
(or person authorised to act on the creditor’s
behalf)

10 Address of persdn srighi'r'lg' if different from 2
above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Admitted to vote for

Amount (£)

Date

Martin E-/_J-\r-l-'nstrong
loint Administrator

Notes:

Admitted for dividend for

Amount (£) i

Date

|
o
[

Martin C Armstrong
loint Administrator

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document or other evidence
which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the chairman or convenor of

any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending the form
as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to the office holder.
it completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.



